PLANNING, REGULATORY AND
LICENSING
5.00 PM WEDNESDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2019
COUNCIL CHAMBER
Please note that this meeting will be recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s
Internet Site.
The images and sound recording may also be used for training purposes within the Authority.
The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using
the Public Seating Area, Members
of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and
sound recordings as outlined above.

This Agenda has been prepared by the
Democratic Services Department. Any member of the public requiring information should
contact the department on (01685 725284) or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.
Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be found
on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded of their personal
responsibility to declare any personal and
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members
Code of Conduct

Note:
(a) Members are reminded that they must
identify the item number and subject matter
that their interest relates to and signify the
nature of the personal interest and
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting
as a consequence of the disclosure of a
prejudicial interest they must notify the
Chair when they leave
Exempt
In order for the following to be considered in private, it is suggested that the
public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph/s (12 & 13 ) under
Part 4 of Schedule 12A Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972

CLOSED SESSION
Licensing
3.

Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
To consider report of the Interim Chief Executive

5 - 14

OPEN SESSION
Planning Applications - Recommendations under the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 and the Planning and Compensation Act
1991
4.

P/18/0321 - Land Between 3A and 4 Winifred
Street, Dowlais, Merthyr Tydfil
To consider report of the Interim Chief Executive

15 - 24

Information Reports
5.

P/18/0310 - Appeal Decision
To receive report of the Interim Chief Executive

25 - 32

6.

P/18/0330 - Appeal Decision
To receive report of the Interim Chief Executive

7.

Delegated Report
To receive report of the Interim Chief Executive

8.

33 - 42

43 - 46

Any Other Business Deemed Urgent by the Chair

COMPOSITION:

Councillors C Tovey (Chair)
M Colbran (Vice-Chair)
Councillors: J Amos, H Barrett, D Chaplin,
E Galsworthy, K Gibbs, C T Jones, G Lewis, J Thomas
and S Thomas
together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
DATE WRITTEN
REPORT AUTHOR
CASE OFFICER
COMMITTEE
COMMITTEE DATE

3rd October 2019
Judith Jones
Marlene Ferreira
Planning and Regulatory
16th October 2019

Application No.
P/18/0321

Date
4th October 2018

Determining Authority
MTCBC

Proposed Development

Location

Name & Address of
Applicant/Agent

Erect three storey property to
provide 1, two bedroom flat and
2, one bedroom flats, to include
retaining walls

Land Between 3A And 4
Winifred Street
Dowlais
Merthyr Tydfil

Mr M Williams
c/o Mr Paul Thomas
5 Amberton Place
Penydarren
Merthyr Tydfil
CF47 9HX

Councillor Declan Sammon and Councillor David Hughes have requested that this application be
reported to Planning Committee to consider the concerns and objections of local residents.
APPLICATION SITE
The application site relates to a vacant plot of land located within a residential street in the settlement
of Dowlais. The site is bound by the highway of Winifred Street to the front (east), a terraced dwelling

Page 15

to the northeast, a detached dwelling to the southwest and a lane to the rear (west). The land slopes
fairly steeply down from east (Winifred Street) to west (rear lane). Excavation and foundation works
have commenced on-site in respect of a development for the erection of a building to provide three
flats, for which planning permission was granted in 2015. The site however, has remained inactive
for some time following the submission of this application.
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
This application seeks retrospective planning permission to erect a detached three storey building,
which would comprise one, two bedroom flat and two, one bedroom flats. All three flats would be
accessed off Winifred Street, via a communal hallway. The two, one bedroom flats would be
provided at lower ground floor and at first floor, accessed by an internal staircase. The one, two
bedroom flat would be provided at ground floor level.
An almost identical scheme (planning permission P/15/0228) was granted on 11th November 2015.
This permission is still extant (i.e. the development can still be constructed). However, following
approval of the application and the subsequent submission of the discharge of condition application,
the Enforcement Section received a complaint in respec
[...]
he same level as the lower ground floor flat and retained
by a 2.1 metre high wall. The second patio area (6.8 metres by 3.5 metres) would be approximately
2 metres lower than the first patio area and retained by a 2.4 metre high wall. A parking area for
three vehicles would be provided at the rear of the property, almost level with the rear lane. This
would be located approximately 2 metres lower than the second patio area. A 1.8 metre high timber
fence would be provided alongside the south-western side boundary of the property to enclose the
dwelling, patio areas and parking area. A 1.2 metre high timber panel is proposed alongside the
south-western side of the property, near the front of the site. A 1.2 metre high wall is proposed to
the front of the dwelling and would enclose a small front garden area. To the north-eastern side
boundary, steps would be introduced to provide access from the front to the rear of the plot.
PLANNING HISTORY
The following planning history is relevant to this application site:

Page 16

P/15/0228 – Erect three storey property containing one, two bedroom flat and two, one bedroom
flats with associated retaining works and parking area – Approved: 11th November
2015
P/05/0246 - Erection of two detached dwellings - Approved 20th June 2005
P/03/0388 - Erection of two detached dwellings with garages - Approved 24th September
2003
Other relevant planning history relating to the adjacent plot 3A, Winifred Street:
P/06/0515 - Erection of dwelling - Approved 28th November 2006
CONSULTATION
Engineering & Traffic Group Leader

No objections, subject to conditions.

Planning Division’s
Policy Group Leader

No objections.

Environmental Health Manager

No response.

The Coal Authority

No objection.

Welsh Water

No objection.

Wales and West Utilities

No response.

PUBLICITY
In accordance with the Town & Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order
2012, letters were sent to nearby properties and two site notices were displayed withi
[...]
e
development is connected to the public sewer, they have no objection to the proposal;



The changes to the plans in respect of the size of the plot and the dividing boundary
between the application site and 3A and 4, Winifred Street has not reduced the parking
area to the rear, which could still provide up to three vehicular parking spaces;



Any issues regarding access to land outside the applicants control would be a civil matter
between the parties involved;



The requirement to provide a level threshold into the building would be a consideration
for building regulations, however a level pathway is shown on the submitted plans, which
provides level access from Winifred Street to the front entrance of the building;

CONCLUSION
The proposed building would result in an acceptable form of development which would not detract
from the character or appearance of the area, the amenities of surrounding occupiers or highway
safety. The proposal is therefore in accordance with the relevant LDP Policies.
The duty to improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales, in
accordance with the sustainable development principle, under section 3 of the Well-Being of Future
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (“the WBFG Act”) has been taken into consideration when
determining this application. In reaching the following recommendation, the ways of working set out
at section 5 of the WBFG Act have been considered and thus the proposal is in accordance with the
sustainable development principle through its contribution towards one or more of the Welsh
Ministers well-being objectives set out as required by section 8 of the WBFG Act.
Accordingly, following recommendation is made:
RECOMMENDATION: BE APPROVED subject to the following CONDITIONS:
1.

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and
documents:
- Winifred 002, received 4th October 2019;
- Winifred 007, received 14th August 2019.
- Winifred 008, received 2nd Octo

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

PLANNING, REGULATORY 
AND LICENSING MEETING 

 
WEDNESDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2019 

 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors    C Tovey (Chair) 
                       M Colbran (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors H Barrett, D Chaplin, K Gibbs, C T Jones, G Lewis, 
J Thomas and S Thomas 

  
  

Officers: 
J Jones (Chief Officer Neighbourhood Services), G Morgan 
(Solicitor), S Jones (Senior Solicitor), H Roberts (Group Leader 
Development Control) and M Phillips (Democratic Services 
Officer) 

  
 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

413   Apologies for absence Apologies for absence received from the following 
committee members: Councillor J Amos and Councillor E 
Galsworthy 

414   Declarations of Interest Councillor J Thomas declared an interest in Item 3 as he is 
a taxi driver and proprietor. 

415   Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licence 

The Chair agreed to change the order of the agenda and 
Item 4 was heard first. 
 
The Chair requested that Section 100 be proposed and 
moved in order to discuss this item. 
 
Councillor J Thomas left the meeting after declaring an 
interest in the Item as he is a taxi driver and proprietor.  
 



 
 
 
 
   

Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence (ES) 
 
After questions and discussion by the committee it was 
Resolved that: 
 
The Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence be granted. 

416   P/18/0321 - Land 
Between 3A and 4 
Winifred Street, 
Dowlais, Merthyr Tydfil 

Erect three storey property to provide 1, two bedroom flat 
and 2, one bedroom flats, to include retaining walls. 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the item and led the 
committee through the report with the aid of the power point 
presentation. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the Planning Officer in attendance. 
 

 Can the Planning Officer explain how this has 
happened, if there is an agreed plan how do the 
builders come along and build in the wrong 
position. Is it the sole responsibility of the 
developer to ensure that the building is in the 
correct position or is it the planning departments 
responsibility to ensure the position of the building 
is correct 
 

 This issue was raised by residents so it clearly 
wasn’t a few inches it is in fact a few feet so was 
an obvious discrepancy, can you confirm that the 
planning department doesn’t check the position 
prior to the building being started. If this is the case 
isn’t this always going to be an issue 

 

 Due to this application not being built in accordance 
with the plan there is no way of getting scaffolding 
between the properties, is this going to be an issue 

 
After consideration by the committee, it was Resolved that: 
 
In accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Town Planning and Countryside, the application be 
approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 

 
  

 

417   P/18/0310 - Appeal 
Decision 

Resolved that: 
 
Appeal Decision P/18/0310 be received. 

418   P/18/0330 - Appeal 
Decision 

Resolved that: 
 
Appeal Decision P/18/0330 be received. 

419   Delegated Report Resolved that: 
 
Delegated report be received. 



 
 
 
 
   

420   Any Other Business 
Deemed Urgent by the 
Chair 

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent and closed the meeting. 

 
 

 


